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Section 1. Water supply bonds. The village council
of the village of Buhl by unanimous resolution may issue and
sell certificates of indebtedness without a vote of the electors
in an amount not to exceed $37,000 for the purpose of re-
pairing, altering, or modifying its water supply, water stor-
age, waterwell, and water distribution system. The village
may levy taxes for the payment of the principal and interest
of said certificates of indebtedness without limitation as to
rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the
amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the village,
which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in
any amount whatsoever. ‘

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective upon approval
by resolution duly adopted by the favorable vote of not less
than a majority of all members of the governing body of said
village of Buhl.

Approved April 24, 1959,

CHAPTER 499—H. F. No. 720

An act relating to the charge for the board and mainte-
nance of prisoners and fugitives from justice in county jails;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 641.02, 641.08,
641.11, and 641.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 641.02, is
amended to read:

641.02 TFugitives from justice, safekeeping; fees.
Any county jail may be used for the safekeeping of fugitives
from justice in this state, in accordance with the provisions
of any act of congress. The officer holding any such fugitive
in custody shall pay the sheriff $2 as a commitment fee, and
$2.50 per day, for the use of the county, for his board.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 641.03, is
amended to read:

641.08 Federal prisoners; fees. When any person is
committed to any jail by any process issued under authority
of the United States, the sheriff or jailer shall receive such
person into custody, and safely keep him until discharged
by due course of law, subject in all respects to the same liabili-
ties and remedies as though committed under process issued
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under state authority. The United States shall pay to the
county the sum of $2.56 per day for each prisoner so kept and
boarded. Provided, that in any county of this state now or
hereafter containing a city of the first class, the sheriff of
such county shall at the request of the county board of com-
missioners of any such county determine the average daily
per capita cost for the food, clothing, medical and incidental
expense for the care and maintenance of persons committed
to the county jail for the preceding year. The amount found
to be the average daily per capita cost of such commitited
persons shall be paid to the county by the United States for
each prisoner so kept and boarded during the current year,
subject to guch division of fees between the county and the
sheriff as is now provided by law.

See. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 641.11, is
amended to read: :

641.11 Compensation for boarding prisoners. Every
sheriff in charge of a county jail shall receive from the county
compensation for board and washing for prisoners, as follows:

On the last day of each month he shall render to the
county board a verified statement showing the name of each
prisoner and the number of days boarded. The pay shall be
$2.50 for each day or fractional day for each prisoner. In
every county where the sheriff’s compensation for board of
prigoners is fixed by special law it shall so continue unless
the county board by unanimous vote shall elect to some under
the general law after which it shall be governed by this sec-
tion provided that the provisions of this section shall not
apply to any county in this state now or hereafter having a
population of more than 100,000.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 641.13, is
amended to read:

" 641.13  Prisoners from other counties, boarding fees.
When any prisoner is ordered confined in any county other
than that in which his offense was committed, the sheriff of
such other county shall keep him at the expense of the county
sending him, and the sheriff of such other county shall collect
from the county sending him, for his board $2.50 for each
day, or fractional day, and, in addition thereto, the county
board of such other county shall collect from the county
sending such prisoners, such sums as shall have been neces-
sarily expended for clothing, bedding, and medical aid for
such prisoners. In addition thereto the county board of such
other county may collect from the county sending such pris-
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oners such sum as the county board may determine hui not
to exceed $1 per day for other expenses incurred by such
other county in providing jail facilitied for such prisoners.
The county board of the county from which such prisoners
are sent, at its first session after their commitment, shall
authorize the county auditor to issue to the sheriff of the
county where they are committed orders upon the county
treasurer for the maintenance of such prisoners while they
remain in such jail.

Approved April 24, 1959,

CHAPTER 500—H. F. No. 38
[Coded]

An act relating to highways, appropriating money there-
for, providing penalties for wviolation of certain provisions
thereof; repealing Minnesota Stafutes 1957, Sections 160.012
to 180.251; 160.271 to 160.441; 160.461 to 160.702; 161.01;
161.02; 1 61 03, except Subdivisions 21 and 28 the’reof, 161, 0.&
fo 16‘1 24 16‘2 01 to 162.45; 168.01 to 163.10, 163.12 to
168.20; 164.01 to 164.838; 166.01 to 166.15; 471.94; 381.14 to
881.18; and 366.26.

Be it enacted by the Leglslature of the State of Minnesota:

ARTICLE I

Section 1. [160.01] Scope of act. Subdivision. 1.
Designation. For the purposes of Article I through VI the
roads of this state shall be designated and referred to as
trunk highways, county state-aid highways, municipal state-
aid streets, county highways, and town roads. They shall be
established, located, constructed, reconstructed, improved, and
ma.mtamed as prov1ded in Artlcles I through VI. and acts
amendatory thereto.

Subd. 2.  Certain streets excluded. The provisions of
Articles T through VI do not relate to highways or streets
established by, or under the complete jurisdiction of cities,
villages, and boroughs except when the provisions refer spe-
cifically to such highways or streets.

Sec..2, [160.02] Definitions. Subdivision 1. Pur-
poses. For the purposes of Article I the terms defined in
this section have the meanings given them.



